

CASE NO.: 4D17-0191
LT CASE NO.: 50-1992-DR-006366SB

**IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

BRIGITTE CHARBONNEAU

Appellant

v.

LAWRENCE CHARBONNEAU

Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

SEPTEMBER 28, 2017

Ralph T. White, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 0646903
Attorney for Appellee
Law Office of R.T. White
4440 PGA Blvd, Suite 600
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
white@rtwhitelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iii

APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT8

I. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY GRANTED RELIEF THAT WAS SPECIFICALLY PLED AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.9

 A. Standard of Review.9

 B. Argument.9

II. THE TRIAL COURT PERFORMED THE CORRECT ANALYSIS OF THE FORMER HUSBAND’S RETIREMENT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.13

 A. Standard of Review13

 B. Argument14

III. TRIAL COURT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN MODIFYING THE FORMER HUSBAND'S ALIMONY OBLIGATION DOWNWARD AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.18

 A. Standard of Review18

 B. Argument18

CONCLUSION25

Certificate of service and electronic filing.....26

Certificate of compliance26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980)	13, 19
<i>Eagleman v. Korzeniowski</i> . 924 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	9, 14
<i>Farghali v. Farghali</i> , 187 So. 3d 338 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	9, 14
<i>Galligar v. Galligar</i> , 77 So. 3d 808 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011).....	22
<i>Hemraj v. Hemraj</i> , 620 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Lopez</i> , 970 So.2d 388 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).....	11, 15
<i>Mirras v. Mirras</i> , 202 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	1
<i>Pimm v. Pimm</i> , 601 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Fernandez</i> , 915 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Simmons v. Simmons</i> 979 So. 2d (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	19
<i>Sinclair v. Sinclair</i> , 804 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	1
<i>Wiedman v. Wiedman</i> , 610 So.2d 681 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	11, 15
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 901 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	13, 18

Rules

Fla. Fam. L.R.P. 12.190	12
